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0108 Tbilisi, Georgia
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2276
Internet www.kPmg.ge

Independent Auditors' RePort

To the Management Board of
Georgian State ElectrosYstem JSC

we have audited the accompanying consolidated liinancial

eiectroiystem JSC (the "Company") and its subsidiarries (the

consolid-ated statement of financial position as at 31 Decennber 2015,

oi piotit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes ln equity

ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting

information.

M a n a g e m e ntb Respon s i b i t ity fo r th e Co n so I i date ol

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presental

staterients in accordance with International Financial Fleporting

control as management determines is necessary to enabrle the pretr

statements that Jre free from material misstatement, whether due to

Auditors' ResPonsibilitY

our responsibility is to express an opinion on these con:;olidated fit

audit. We conducted oui audit in accordance with International

standards require that we comply with ethical requirementsi and pla

reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial sl

of Georgian State
3roup"), which comPriser the

nd the consolidated statenrents
cash flows for the Year then

policies and other exPlanatorY

Statements

of these consolidated financial
ards, and for such internal

of consolidated financial
or error.

statements based on our
ards on Auditing. -fhose

and perform the audit to obtain
are free from miaterial

the amounts and disc;losures
on the auditor's judgment,

of the consolidated financial
nents, the auditor considers
of the consolidated I'inancial

the circumstances, but not for
s internal control. An audlit also

and the reasonableness of

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit ervidence i

in the consolidateb financiaistatements. The procedures selected

including the assessment of the risks of material misstate

statemeits, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk

the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectivenes:; of the e

include's evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies

internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presente

statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate

accounting estima[es made by management, as well as evaluati the overall Presentation of the

consolidated financial statements'

we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient a

for our audit opinion.

KPMG Georgia LLC, a @mPany inco the Laws-of Georgia,

a member tirm of the KPMG network memoer Tlrms

affiliated with KPMG Intemational Cooperative
("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity

appropriate to Provide ar basis
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Opinion

ln ouropinion, the consolidated financial ' 
in all

position of the aroup-at "i5f 
oecelp :#1Pv-lllvll vr u.v vrYeF

lne y"a, then ended in accordance with tnrelltauelrar r il,e,rv'e' Standards.

K?AG
KPMG Georgia LLC
24 June2016

respects, the financial
and its cash flows for

-r4?il'



'OOO GEL

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equiPment

Intangible assets

Prepayments for non-current assets

Deferred tax assets

Trade and other receivables

Total non-current assets

Current assets

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Prepayments to suPPliers

Cash and cash equivalents

Total current assets

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital

Unregistered caPital

Foreign crlrency translation reserve

Retained earnings

Total equitY

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities

Loans and borrowings

Restructured liabil ities

Grants related to assets

Other tax liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings

Trade and other PaYables

Restructured liabilities

Grants related to assets

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

C ons olidate d State ment of F inancial

Note 2015

9

10

9

T4

l5
t6

l4
t7
l5
l6

Sl ate E I eclro sY slem J SC

as at 3l December 2015

2014

939,929

1,274

24,524

7,134

35,692

1.008.553

7,654

22,072

8,81'7

31,235

69,838

1,078,391

528,257

45,913

(4s 1)

(313,87',l)

259,842

545,152

59,636

80,05'7

1,739

686,584

80,303

42,710

5,000

3,892

l0

ll

189

6l
872

8

47

227

362

I

t7

,422

259

269

)

,622

549

,455

,296

1,646

1,217

3,395

7,000

4,296

t2

(42

908 131,965

1,476 818,549

1,078,391

5

the notes to, and forming PartThe consolidated statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction

of, the consolidated financial statements set out on pages 9 to 35'



Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Olher

'OOO GEL

Revenue

Other income

Wages and salaries

Depreciation and amortization

Other operating expenses

Results from operating activities

Finance income

Finance costs

Net fi nance (costs)/income

(Loss)/profit before income tax

Income tax benefit

Loss/(profft) for the year

Other comprehensive income

llems that are or ntay be reclassified to profil or
loss

Foreign currency translation differences for
foreign operations

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year

Note

These consolidated financial statements were approved
signed on its behalf by:

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is to
the notes to, and forming part of, the consolidated financial statements set our on r

Acting Head of Management Board

2015

Slate Electrosyslem ISC
Income for 201 5

20t4

86,270

6,034

(20,994)

(sr,122)

(21,754)

104,

10,0

(23,02

(50,35

(22,15

(1,626',)

?? ?6?

(27,083)

(134 5,280

(1 15,1 3,654

26sl,1l

3,919

(347)

(113,332 3,572

Dy management 24 June 2016 and were

Nino
Chief

read in conjunction with

(r1

9 to 35.



Georgian State Electrosystem ISC
Consolid,ated Statem'2nt of Changes in Equityfor 2015

,OOO GEL

Balance atl January 2014

Total comprehensive income
for the year

Profit for the year

Other comprehensive loss

Foreign culrency translation
differences for foreign operations

Total other comprehensive loss

for the year

Unregistered llr:rnslation Retained
capital reserYe earnings

Share
capital

Total
equity

510,249 21,457 (104) (317,796) 219,806

3,919 3,9'19

(347) (347)

(347) (341)

Total comprehensive income
for the year

Contributions by and
distributions to owners

Issue ofshares

Non-cash owner contributions
(see note 8)

Registration of share capital

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners

Bafance at 3l December 2014

Balance at I January 2015

Total comprehensive loss for
the year

Loss for the year

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign operations

Tota I other com prehensive
income for the year

Total comprehensive loss for
the year

Contributions by and
distributions to owners

Issue of shares

Non-cash owner contributions
(see note 8)

Registration of share capital

Declared increase and
unregistered decrease in share
capital

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners

Balance at 3l December 2015

(347) 3,919 3,si',2

1,81 1

16,197

1,81 I

34,6:;334,653

(16,197)

18,008 18,456 36,4(i4

528,257 45,913 (4sl) (313,877) 259,84t2

528,257 45,913 (451) (313,877) 259,842

(t 14,052) (l14,052:.)

720

720

120 (rr4,0s2) (rr3J32;)

120

720

4,000

2,511

34,654

5,000

(34,654)

(5,000)

4,000

2,511

46,165 (39,654) 6,51 I

574,422 6,259 269 (427,929) 153,021

7

The consolidated statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction ,with the notes to, and forming
part of, the consolidated financial statements set out on pages 9 to jl5.



Gea,rgian Slale Eleclrosystem JSC
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for 20 | 5

Note 2015 2014
,OOO GEL

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss/(profit) before income tax

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization

Loss on disposal of property and equipment

Net finance costs/(income)

Income from amortization of erants

Changes in;

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Grants related to assets

Prepayments to suppliers

Other tax liabilities

Trade and other payables

Restricted cash

Cash flows from operations before interest paid

Interest paid

Net cash from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received

Proceeds from sale of properry and equipment

Acquisition of properfy and equipment and intangible
assets

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings

Repayment of restructured liabilities

Repayment of borrowings

Receipt from share issue

Net cash from financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at I January

Effect ofexchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December

(1 15,169)

56r,3 50

750

t34,056

(4,638)

3,654

sl 1))

2,529

(5,280)

(3,3s7)t6

t6

lt

65,349 48,669

307

1,541

29,281

8,515

(e3)

(4,r577)

108

320

1,615

t3,417

(8,110)

(s4)

10,320

2,397

100,331

(16,165)

68,573

(e,68e)

83,566 58,884

2.639

(129,888)

2,709

595

(72,804)

(127,2,49) (69,500)

7 |,662

(5,i'61)

(40,5;12)

4,000

3 8,750

(5,431)

(24,448)

29,399 8,871

(r+2e4)

31,127

(1,752)

(1,745)

32,974

(42)

u 15,081 31,127

8

The consolidated statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming paft of,
the consolidated frnancial statements set out on pages 9 to 35.



Notestotheconsohf:;Tfi::::::f !,:i::;::l;';#iif,

1. Reporting entity

(a) Organisation and operations

Georgian State Electrosystem JSC (the "Company") and its subsidiarie:; (the .,Group',) comprise
Georgian joint stock and limited liability companies as <lehned in the Law ol Geo.gia on
Entrepreneurs and a joint stock company located and registere:d in the Republic of Turkey. SJe note
22.

The Company is a joint stock company established under the laws of Georlgia on l2 November 2002
by the means of the merger of Electrogadatsema JSC and Elecrtrodispetcherizatsia-2000 LLC and is
their legal successor in title.

The Company's registered office is 2 Baratashvili Street, Tbilisi 0105, Gertrgia.

The principle activities of the Group are electricity transmission and dispatching over the entire
territory of Georgia that are regulated by the Law on Electriciqr and NaturaLiGas. EnergoTrans LLC,
the major subsidiary of the Company, was established as a state-ownedl enterpriseln 2002. The
principal activity of EnergoTrans LLC is electricity transmission, includling export and transit of
electricity, via the 500 kV Yardzia and Zekari energy transmission lines and the 400 kV Meskheti
interconnection line with Turkey, constructed as part of the "Black Sea Transmission Network
Project" (the "BSTN"). The BSTN provides additional securily to Georgia's transmission network
by adding a second west-east 500 kV link and create energy eKp,ort capacity to Turkey. The BSTN
project was completed by the end of 2013, until when the primary obJective of EnergoTrans LLC
was to serve the BSTN project as an executing agency, carryinlg out overall control, supervision and
rnonitoring over the performance by the contractors of all projr:ct-relatecl construction works and
activities. The Group operates under the licenses obtained from the Georgian National Energy and
water Supply Regulatory commission ("GNERC") for unlimil.eclperiod.

At 3 I December 2015 and20l4 the parent and ultimate parent of the Group is Partnership Fund JSC.
The ultimate controlling parly of the Group is the Government of ,Georgia.itelated parry transactions
are disclosed in note 21.

(b) Georgian business environment

The Group's operations are primarily located in Georgia. Const>quently, thr: Group is exposed to the
economic and financial markets of Georgia whickr display characteristics of an emerging market. The
legal, tax and regulatory frameworks continue development, but are subject to varying interpretations
and frequent changes which together with other legal and fiiscal impediments contribute to the
challenges faced by entities operating in Georgia. The consolidated finiancial statements reflect
management's assessment of the impact of the Georgian business environment on the operations and
the financial position of the Group. The future business environment may differ from management's
assessment.

2. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been preparecl iin accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (,,IFRSs,').



3.

Notes to the ConsohfeiTt;:;::::f !,:i::;:'i,!;# iif,

Functional and presentation currency

The national currency of Georgia is the Georgian Lari ("GEL"), which is the Company's functional
currency and the currency in which these consolidated financial statements are presented. The
functional currency of each of the Group entities is the c{rrrency of the primary economic
environment in which the entity operates.

All financial information presented in GEL has been rounded to the nearest thousand, except when
otherwise indicated.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in confonniry with IFRSs requires management
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenser;. Actual results may differ from those
estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an onLgoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periodi
affected,

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant
effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial s;tatements is; included in the followins
notes:

o Note 14 - fair value of loans and borrowings at initial recognition.
o Note 24 (ixiii) - useful lives of property and equipment.

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting
in a material adjustment within the next financial year is inclurled in the fcrllowing note:
o Note 8 (c) - impairment test for property, plant and equLipment: ke;r assumptions underlying

recoverable amounts, including the recoverability of properfy, plant arrd equipment.

Me as urement of fair v al ue s

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the drltermination of fair values
for financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been dletermined .for measurement and for
disclosure purposes. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a lair value hierarchy based
on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

o Level l: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
o Level2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level I that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
. Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable rnarket data (unobservable

inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorised in diffbrent
levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the
same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire
measurement.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in note 18 (a)
- fair values of financial assets and liabilities.

4.

l0



5. Revenue

'OOO GEL

Revenue from transmission of electricity

Revenue from dispatching of electricity

Revenue from exporting electricity

Other revenue

Total revenues

Georgian State Electrosystem JSC
Notes to tllrc Consolidated Financial Stctements for 20I 5

2015 2014

74,:136

9,818

9,059

ll,t28

6l,gl7

12,797

5,959

5,637

104,341 86,210

Revenue from export includes both revenue from transmission and dispatching of electricity.

The revenue is calculated based on the transmission and dispatch tariffs established by GNERC.

6. Finance income and finance costs

'OOO GEL

Recognised in profit or loss

Interest income on bank balances

Net foreign exchange gain

Finance income

Interest expense on loans and borrowings

Unwinding of discount on restructured liabilities

Net foreign exchange loss

Finance costs

Net finance (costs)/income recognised in profit or loss

?.015 2014

2,639 2,749

29,615

2,639 32,363

(21,236)

(5,435)

(110,02"4)

(20,922)

(6,161)

(136,6915) (27,083)

(r34,056) 5,280

In 2_015, the Group capitalised interest on loans and bonowings of GEL 1,397 thousand (2014: GEL
1,376 thousand), See note 8,

ll



GQorgian
Notes to the Consolidatdd Fina

7. Income tax expense

The Group's applicable tax rate is the income tax rate of lil%ofor Georgiafr companies.

'OOO GEL

Current tax expense

Income tax expense

Deferred tax benefit

Recognition oftax effect ofpreviously unrecognised tax
losses

Origination and reversal of temporary differences

Total income tax benefit

Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

2015 2014

'OOO GEL
Loss/(profit) before income tax

Income tax (benefit)/charge at applicable tax
rate

Current-year losses for which no deferred tax
asset is recognized

Recognition of tax effect of previously
u:mecognised tax losses

Non-deductible expenses

fncome tax benefit

(115,169)

(r,117)

2015 20r4

(3,400)

3,135

Q6s)

Q6s)

%

r00

(17,275)

15,547

(467)

1,079

( 15.0)

13.5

(0.4)

0.9

548

l,l g7

(3,400)

1,400

l5

32

(e3)

38

Q6s) (7)

l2



Georgian Slale Eleclros!stem JSC
Notes lo the Consolidated liinancial Statements for 2015

8. Property and equipment

'()OO GEL

Cost or deemed cosl

Bafance at 7 January 2014

Additions

Disposals

Transfers

Bafance at 31 December 2014

Balance at I January 20 I 5

Additions

Disposals

Transfers

Balance at 3l December 2015

Depreciotion

Balance at I lanuary 2074

Depreciation for the year

Disposals

Balance at 31 December 2014

Balance at I January 2015

Depreciation for the year

Disposals

Balance at 3l December 2015

Carrying omounts

At I January 2014

At 31 December 2074

At 3l December 2015

Land,
buildings and

constructions

101,279

1,811

845

Power
transmission

lines

336,3 80

28,276

Equipment,
vehicles and

other

606,670

84

(5,048)

28,627

Under
construction Total

3s,671

82,341

(2,612)

(57 ,7 48)

1,080,000

84,236

(7,660)

10J,935 364,656 630,333 57,652 I,156,576

ln1 a?s

r,566

(383)

2.171

364.656

4.67 5

63 0,33 3

t36

(2,6e6)

47.237

57,652 |,t56,576

122,877 124,579

- (3,07e)

(54,082)

107.289 369,331 675,0t 0 126,446 1,278,076

(20,902)

(3,326)

(69,432)

(1 7,1 85)

(80,66e)

(2e,66e)

4,s36

( l7 r,003)

(50, r 80)

4,536

(24,228) (86,617) (105,802) (216,647)

(24,228)

(3,372)

67

(86,617)

( r 6,859)

( l 05,802)

(2e,80 r )

617

(216,647)

(50,032)

683

(27,534) ( l03,476) (r 34,986) (265,996)

80,377 266,948 526,00 l 35.671 908.997

79,707 278,039 524,531 57,652 939,929

79,756 265,854 540,024 126,446 1,012,090

During 2015 the owner contributed to the Company's capital land plots and other fixed assets of GEL
2,51 1 thousand (2014: GEL 36,464 thousand of land plots, transmission lines and related equipment)
in the form of an increase in share capital. The nominal value of these assets approximates their fair
value.

Above carrying arnounts include capitalized interest on loans and borrowings of GEL I ,397 thousand
(2014: GEL I ,376 thousand).

latJ



NotestottteconsotifcfreTt;:;::::f f,::;f:'i;';#iif ,:,

(a) Security

ipment (land pltots with power_transmission lines and
unt of GEL 95,750 thousand (2014: GEL 103,070
and borrowings from and restructured liabilities to

4 and l5).

(b) Under construction

construction in progress of GEL 126,446 thousand as at 3l December 2015 (2014: GEL 57,652
held to suppoft the operations ofproperty
costs in relation to the construction and

ansmission linrls and substations as well as other

(c) Impairment test for property and equipment

At 3l December 2015 manasement identified an indicator that the properly and equipment ofEnergoTrans LLC (referred to "the cGU") may be impaired due to the iact, that in 2015 its net
operating cash inflows were significantly lower ihan projected.
was based on its value in use, determined by discouniing futurt
continuing use of the cGU. The recoverabie amount oithe c(
its carrying amount by GEL 9g,000 thousand and, respectively,
The following key assumptions are used in the estimation of th

' 9::1t 
ii|".yt are expected from three main streams of revernue: transmission, export and transit

or etectncrW:
. - 

smission and export of electricity is proje operating results
's five-year business plan, which is dr to the Gn y"u,
of the Georgian energy-transmission ner the Government

' Revenue of approximately GEL 20 million is expected each year, starting from2017,from transit
assumption that from 2017 there will be sisnificant

tricity through Georgia, as, stafting from j0t5 the
ons on this sub;iect, which led to contracted revenue
EL 6 million inr 201d, In addition, there are further

significantly increased transit volumes. r"*3il;,1i'filff":.',"r:-.':'r?*H'#t-"#:'rTi:J
authorised for issue, the projected revenues for 2017_2020 1,sa15 are not yet contracted;o d discount rate of ll.6% (before tax) is applied in determining the present value of the future
cash flows' The discount rate reflects the nominal required rate of return for the cash flows on
the invested capitar of the companies denominated in bgl.

The above estimates are particularly sensitive in the following areas:

' An increase of one percentage point in the discount rate used would have decreased the value in
use (VIU) by approximately GEL 73,175 thousand;

' An assumption' that no revenue is generated by EnergoTnrns LLC from transit of electricity,would have decreased the vIU by approximatery cnr i st,l 32 thousand.

IAl+



Georgian State Electrosystem ISC'
Notes to tlrc Consolidated Financial Statements for 2015

9. Deferred tax assets and liabilities

(a) Unrecognised deferred tax assets

DeferredtaxassetsofGEL 60,268thousand (2Cll4:GEL45,l8i8thousand)havenotbeenrecognised
in respect of tax losses carried forward becaus,e it is not probable that future taxable profit riill be
available against which the Group can utilise the benefits there from. The Group's tax loss carry-
forwards by expiration date comprise:

,OOO GEL

2018

2019

2020

'OOO GEL

Property and equipment and intangible
aSSets

Trade and other receivables

Grants related to assets

Inventories

Trade and other payables

'000 cElL

Property and equipment and intangible
assets

Trade and other receivables

Grants related to assets

Inventories

3l December 2015 3l December 2014

11,941

555

46,114

11,941

555

31,265

58,610 43,761

Under the Georgian legislation, tax losses expire in 5 years, atthough companies are entitled, upon
application to the Georgian Tax Authorities (GT'A), to extend the tai loss carry-forward period up to
l0 years' This, however, will result in the extension of the statute of limitati-ons period to 11 years
(see note 20 (c)). The Group has applied to the GTA to extend tax loss carry forward period for the
tax losses generated in 2010 up to l0 years, TaLx losses of GtiL 30,567 thousand incurred in 2010
and GEL 15,547 thousand incurred in 2015 will expire in2020t.
Under the Georgian legislation, tax losses usually expire in 5 .years. The expiration date for the tax
loss carry-forwards of GEL 30,567 thousand as et31 December 2014 wasprolonged by the Georgian
Tax Aurthorities till 2020.

(b) Movement in deferred tax balances

I January 2015
llecognised in
profit or loss 31 December 2015

(17,429)

11,674

12,477

472

(1,260)

123

2,035

t92

27

( I 8,689)

11,737

14,512

664

27

7,134 l,ll7 8,250

I January 2014
Fi.ecognised in
profit or loss 3l December 2014

( I 5,398)

10,902

10,968

397

(2,031)

712

I,509

t)

(17,429)

ll,614

t2,477

472

7,1346,869 265

l5



Georgian State Electrcsystem ISC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 201 5

10. Trade and other receivables

,OOO GEL

Non-current receivubles

VAT receivable

Cunent receivables

Trade receivables

Impairment allowance on trade receivables

Trade receivables, net of impairment allowance

VAT receivable

Other receivables

Impairment allowance on other receivables

11. Cash and eash equivalents

,OOO GEL

Petty cash

Bank balances

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement
of financial position

Restricted cash

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement
ofcash flows

Number of shares unless otherwise stated

Par value

On issue at 3l December, fully paid

2015 20r4

24,079 35,692

90,333

(76,284)

83,607

(74,043)

14,049 9,564

l g,5 g6

4,307

(2,709)

9,000

6,369

(2,861)

35,227 22,072

The.Gr<lup's exposure to credit and currency risks and impainnent losses related to trade and other
receivables are disclosed in note 18.

2015 2014

9

15,072

l5,0gl

8

7t )11

3t,235

(108)

15,081 31,127

No cash and cash equivalents are impaired or past due.

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk and a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities
are disclosed in note 18.

12. Equity

(a) Share capital

Ordinary shares

2015 2014

GEL I GEL 1

528,257,139

l6

574,421,969
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(b) Unregisteredcapital

The unregistered capital comprises contributions of assets made by shareholders which are in the
ownership of the Company but have not been registered in the ,Company's charter and any difference
between the registered amount of share capitafand the fair value-of ihe assets contributed by the
shareholders.

(c) Dividends

In accordance with Georgian legislation the Company's disl;ributable reserves are limited to the
balance of retained earnings as recorded in the Company's statutory financial statements prepared in
accordance rvith International Financial Repo :ing Standards.

(d) Translationreserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the
financial statements of foreign operations.

13. Capital management

The Group has icy for capital management but man e
sufficient capital ing the Group,s operational and strate s
objectives of the plan (see note l1i). This is achierved wi c
constant monitoring of the Group's revenues and profit, and long-term investment plans mainly
financed by the Group's operating cash flows ur *"il as loans and bonowings.

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year.

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are sub;ject to externally imposed capital
requirements.

14. Loans and borrowings

This note provides information about the contractual terms of ttre Group's interest-bearing loans and
borrowings, which are measured at amortised cost. For more information about the Group;s exposure
to interest rate, foreign currency and liquidity risk, see note lg.

,OOO GEL

Non-curuent liabilities

Unsecured loans from financial institutions

Secured loans fi'om financial institutions

Secured loan flom related oarfv

Current liabilities

Current portion ofunsecured loans from financial
institutions

Current portion of secured loans from financial institutions
Current portion ofsecured loan from related parry

2015 2014

620,460

42,349

25,740

482,603

40,106

22,443

688,549 545,152

61,412

8,845

10,960

59,545

7,146

t3,612

80,30381,217

t1
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(a) Terms and debt repayment schedule

Terms and conditions of outstanding loans were as folrows:

'OOO GEL
Nominal year of

Currency interest rate mraturitv

3l December 2015

Far:e Carrying
value amount

31 December 2014

Face Carrying
value amount

Unsecured loans from linanciul institutions:
Ministry of
Finance of EUR KfW reference

Georgia - KflV
Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia - KfW
Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia - EIB
Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia - EBRD
Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia - ADB

Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia - IBRD

Secured loans from financisl institutions :
Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia - KfW

Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia - IDA
Securcd loanfrom relaled part!:
Ministry of
Finance of
Georgia

Total Interest-Bearing Liabilities

EUR

rate +4%;o

l%-2.2%

EUR Euribor+0.75%

EUR Euribor+l%

USD l%-1.5%

World Bank's
USD lending treasury

rates

EUR 4%

World Bank's
USD lending treasury

rates

EUR

2024

2025-2037

2033

20'25-2028

2044

2038

2021

2.022

204,622 204,622

74,,602 74,602

202,526 202,526

141,720 141,720

39,923 39,923

18,,479 18,478

179,096 llg,096

53,122 53,122

177,963 177,963

I22,5gl l22,5gl

9,098 9,098

278 278

I 1,845 t 1,845

39,350 39,350

11,965 1 1,965

35,287 35,297

750% 2018 36,i',00 36,700 36,055 36.055

769,166 769,766 625,455 625.455

Loans received before 20 l4 from EBRD, EIB and KflV were disbursed to the Government of Georsia
Loans received before 2014 from IDA and KiM
r the implennentation of the Electricity Market

gram Power Supply" and "Regional power
2014 fiom ADB, KfW and EBRD were

disbursed to the Government of Georgia in relation to the consl.ruction and enhancement of Jvari -Klolg.-1 electricity transmission lines and substations as werll as other transmission network
rehabilitation projects (see note 8 (b)).

18
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The Government of Georgia, in its turn, transferred amounts received under the facilities, together
llhe lenders have not legally released the Government

represents interest accrued on part of the unsec
Government of Georgia on behalf of the Group.
and borrowings are not different from loaned amounts at initial recognition as these loans are
provided in a separate market segment which is different from the commercial lendine market.

15. Restructured liabilities

'OOO GEL

Payables to the State budget

Trade payables

Loans and interest accrued

Amortized cost adjustment

Balance at 3l December

Current liabilities

Non-cunent liabilities

2015 2014

65,192

27,885

4,196

70,730

26,501

3,659

97,273 l00,8gg

(3 0,8 I 8) (36,253)

66,455 64,636

7,000

59,455

5,000

59,636

66,455 64,636

Restructured liabilities represent the amounts originated before 2006,therepayments of which have
been deferred due to the financial difficulties of the Group. According toine Retrabilitation plan,
drawn-up initially in 2006 through couft proceerlings and agreed with the majority of creditors, the
repayments of these debts have been deferred until 20ll,thereafter the amounts will be repaid by
instalments unttl2023,the end of the rehabilitation period.

Plan sets out the strategic targets of the GrouLp for the l5 years, as well as defines
and financial objectives of the Group. According to the Rehabilitation plan, the

Rehabilitation Manager has been appointed to undertake the governance of the Group throughout the
the Ministry of Finance of Georgia.
;axes and duties, as well as loans and
ted amounts. Following the approval
I the fair value ofdeferred payables,
r value of these liabilities on the

market interest rate of g.57 yo. nting future cash flows at an average

t9



16, Grants related to assets

,OOO GEL

Balance at I January

Credited to other income in profit and loss

Received during the year

Balance at 31 December

Non-current

Current

'OOO GEL

Payables for construction works performed

Trade payables

Prepayments received and other payables

Georgian State Electrosystem JSC'
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 201 5

2015 2014

83,949

(4,63 8)

29,291

73,ggg

(3,357)

13,417

108,592 83,949

r04,296

4,296

80,057

3,892

108,592 83,949

The grant related to assets of EUR 25,000 thousand represents the financial contribution received
from KfW within the framework of the Black Sera Transmission Network project for the construction
of new energy transmission lines.

The grant in the amount of GEL 10,399 thousandl was received in 2015 from KfW for the construction
of the 5001220 kV Jvari substation. In addition GEL 18,882 thousand was received in relation to
previous period grant agreement.

The financial contribution is not repayable unless the Group misuses the funds received or seriously
jeopardizes the implementation of the project.

17. Trade and other payables

2015 2014

34,627

1,049

7 ,719

29,291

3,306

1 0,1 73

43,395 42,710

The Group's exposure to currency and liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is disclosed
in note 18,

18. Fair values and risk management

(a) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The estimates of fair value are intended to approximate the price that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date' However given the uncertaintiies and the use of subjective judgment, tle fair value
should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate sale of the assets or iansfer of liabilities.

The Group has determined the fair values of financial assiets ancl liabilities using valuation
techniques. The objective of the valuation techniques is to arri've at a fair value determination that
reflects the price that would be received to sell the asset or paid to transfer the liabiliry in an orderlv

20
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transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The valuation technique used is
the discounted cash flow model. Fair value of all financial assets and liabilities is calculated based
on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of'
interest at the reporting date.

Management believes that the fair values of the Group's financial assets and liabilities approximate
their carrying amounts.

Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

o credit risk - note l8 (b)(ii);
. liquidity risk - note t 8 (b)(iii);
o market risk - note 18 (b)(iv).

This note presents information aboutthe Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's
objectives, policies and processes for measurinp; and managing risk, and the Group's managemenf of
capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these coniolidated financial
statements.

Ris k manag e me nl fr amewo r k

The Management Board has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's
risk management framework.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identifii and analyse the risks faced by the
Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits, Risk
management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and
the Group's activities. The Group, through its training and management standards and procedures,
aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all emolovees
understand their roles and obligations.

The Management Board is assisted in its oversight role by Internal Audit. Internal Audit undertakes
both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which
are reported to the Management Board.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the (3roup if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group,s
receivables from customers and bank balances.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure.

Trade and other receivables

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each
customer. Geographically, the credit risk is concentrated mainl.y in Georgia.

Management has established a credit policy under which each n,ew customer is analysed individually
for creditworthiness before the Group's standard payment ancl delivery terms and conditions are
offered. The Group's review includes external ratings, when available, and in some cases bank

(t)

(it)
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references. Approximately 37% (2014: 43%) of the Grou,p's revenue is attributable to sales

transactions with a sinsle customer.

More than 70Yo of the Group's customers have been transacting with the Group for over five years.

Major part of the credit losses have occurred before this periorl.

No collateral in respect of trade and other receivables is generally required.

The Group establishes an allowance for impainment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in
respect of trade and other receivables. The rrLain component of this allowance is a specific loss

component that relates to individually significant exposures.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at tlhe reporting date by geographic region

was:

Carrying amount

'OOO GEL

Domestic

Impairment losses

The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date was:

,OOO GEL

Not past due

Past due more than one year

Gross

2015

90,333

2015 20r4

14,049 9,564

Impairment
2015

Gross

2014

Impairment
2014

14,049

76,284 ',t6,284

9,564

74,043 74,043

",16,284 83,607 74,043

The movement in the allowance
as follows:

'OOO GEL

Balance at beginning of the year

Increase during the year

Decrease due to reversal

Balance at end ofthe year

The allowance account in respect of trade receivables is used to
possible opportunities for recovery have been exhausted; at that
against the financial asset directly.

Based on historic default rates, the Group believes that, apart
allowance is necessary in respect of trade receivables.

for impairment in respect of'trade receivables during the year was;

Individual impairments

20r5 2014

74,043

2,247

73,800

348

(l0s)

76,284 74,043

record impairment losses until all
point the amounts are written off

from the above, no impairment

22
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Cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank, which is rrated B based on rating agency Fitch
ratings.

(ii, Liqaidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficultl, in meeting the obligations associated
with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset, The Group's
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possibJLe, that it will always have sufficient
liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both no.rnil and stressed conditions, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group manages liquidity requirements by the use of both rshort-term and long-term projections,
Management regularly monitors monthly forecasts of the Group's cash flows. ine Co-iuny nu,
established an annual budgeting process with the owner. The budget is reviewed by the Supervisory
Board and approved by the owner. The budget is updatecl on a monthly basis based on the actual
results. The Group aims to maintain the level of castrand cash equivalenis at an amount in excess of
expected cash outflows on financial liabilities over the next 60 days.

Management believes that as at 3l December 2015 the Group has sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when due, as management expects a significant increase in net cash flows from operating
activities in the future years and the Government of Georgia has demonstrated its intenpion to support
the operations ofthe Company if necessary. In addition, as at 31 December 2015 the Gr]ouo maintains
vAT recoverable of GEL 43,664 thousand that can be claimed back from the rgian Tax
Authorities and unused credit facilities with international financial institutions of imately GEL
301'123 thousand' Unused loan facilities can be drawn down when the capital."p"nr.!are incurred.

The Group has contractual commitments to purchase property and equipment of
thousand (see note l9).

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the
The amounts are gross and undiscounted, include estimated interrest payments and excl
of netting agreements.

31 December 2015

Carrying
amount

733,066

36,700

66,455

42,906

836,s62

42,027

97,172

42,906

67,251

I 1,150

'/,000

4'..-,906

338,215

30,871

61,000

EL 2lg,gg5

431,096

Contractual
cash flows Up to I year l-5 years Over 5 years'OOO GEL

Non-derivatiye financial
liabilities

Loans from financial
institutions

Secured loans liom related
prrty

Restructured liabilities

Trade and other payables

879,127 1.018.661 128,307 430.086 460,269
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3l December 2014

'000 cEL :Ht"Ti :::rffi'J3' up to 1 vear r-5 years over 5 years
Non-derivative fi nancial
Iiabilities

Loans from financial
instirutions 599,400 688,043 9t,254 234,g43 371,946

Secured loans from related
party 36,055 41,345 15,837 25,50g

Restructured liabilities 64,636 l00,gg9 5,000 49,000 46,gg9
Trade and other payable s 34,267 34,267 34,267

---21$t --]y'*^ =MJss 
3orisl 4rss3s

It is not expected that the 
"u.n 

no*.-i"il*. rr"*;^ffi
earlier, or at significantly different amounts.

(iv) Market risk

Market changes in market prices, such as rares
and equ the Group's income or the value ol ents.The obj k management is to manage and t ithinacceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Group does not apply hedge accounting in order to manage volatility in profit or loss.

Currency rish

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument willfluctuate because ofchanges in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk ofchangesin foreign exchange rates relates primarily io the financial liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies.

The Group does not hedge its exposure to currency risk,

Exposure to currency risk

The Group's exposure to foreign curency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

'OOO GEL

Trade and other receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Loans and borrowings

Trade and other payables

Restructured liabilities

Net exposure

USD-
denominated

20r5

EUR-
denominated

20r5

USD-
denominated

20r4

EUR-
denominated

2014

63

1,775

(91 ,7 5 t)

(3,578)

(6,e2e)

l3

3,064

(672,0rs)

(22,897)

(4,00e)

3,935

1,696

(44,663)

(16,316)

(5,392)

9

7 \',ll

(s80,792)

(s,e03)

(3,676)

(106,420) (695,844) (60,840) (582,7s1)

1/1
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The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

in GEL

USD 1

EUR I

'OOO GEL

31 December 20lS

USD (20% movement)

EUR (10% movement)

3l December 2014

USD (20% movement)

EUR (10% movement)

lnterest rate risk

Average rate Reporting date spot rate
2015 2014 2015 2014

2.2702

2.5204

r.7659

2.3462

2.3949

2.6169

1.8636

2,2656

Sensitivity analysis

ant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

Strengthening Weakening

Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss)

21,294

69,594

12,168

58,279

(21,284)

(69,584)

(12,168)

(s8,27e)

nd borrowings by changing either their fair value
le rate debt). Management does not have a formal
s exposure should be to fixed or variable rates.
rowings management uses its judgment to decide

ould be more favourable to the Group over theexpected period until maturity.
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Profile

At the reporting date
was:

,OOO GEL

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities

'OOO GEL

2015

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

2014

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

the interest rate profile of the Group's

Georgian
Notes to the Consolidated Fina

interest-bearing financial instruments

Carrying amount

2015 2014

1l ))1

(101,r42)

(147,998) (69,915)

(606,696) (524,313)

(606,696) (524,313)

Profit or (loss)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

(6,061) 6,067

(6,067) 6,067

(4,457) 4,457

15,072

( 163,070)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

l|] fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit orloss e a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not haveane

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

orting date would have increased (decreased)
shown below. This analysis assumes that all

s, remain constant. The analysis is performed on

(4,457) 4,457

19. Capital commitments

As at 3 I December 2015 the Group had long-term contractual commitments to purchase equipmentfor the construction and rehabiliiation of inergy-transmission lines for cpi ztg,gg5 thousand(2014: GEL 152,011 thousand).

capital commitments are attributable to various project-related construction works and will befunded by undisbursed loan facilities from internati'oni nnun.ial institutions (see note l g (b) (iii).
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20, Contingencies

(a) Insurance

The insurance.industry in Georgia is in a developing state and many forms of insurance protection
common in other parts of the world are not e. The Group ve full
coverage for its plant facilities, business inte liability in res erry or
environmental damage arising from accident or relaiing to ations.
Until the Group obtains adequate insurance coverage, there is a risk that the loss or destruction of
certain assets could have a material adverse effect on the Group's operations and financial position.

(b) Litigation

In the ordinary course ofbusiness, the Group is subject to legal actions, l ints.
Management believes that the ultimate liability, if any, arisin! from sucir will
not have amaterial adverse effect on the financial condition or the results

(c) Taxationcontingencies

The taxation 
_sy.stem 

in Georgia is relatively new sed by
legislation, official pronouncements and court decisio etimes u
and subject to varying interpretation. In the event o legislati
additional taxes, fines or penalties may be imposed by the tax authorities after six years have passed
since the end of the year in which the breach occurred.

These circumstances may create tax risks in Georgia that aremore significant than in other countries.
s that it has provided base s of
tax legislation, offi ouft the
relevant authorities n the cial

statements, if the authorities were successful in enforcing their interpretations, could be significant.

See note 26 - events subsequent to the reporting date on changes regarding corporate profit taxation
in Georgia.

21. Related party transactions

(a) Controlrelationships

The Company's immediate and ultimate parent company is Partnership Fund JSC and the Company,s
ultimate controlling parly is the Govemment of Ceorgia. Partnership Fund JSC produces publicly
available financial statements which are available on th1 entity,s website.

(b) Transactions with key management personnel

(t) Key management remuneralion

5:::::fement received the following remuneration during the year,which is included in wages
ano satarles:

'OOO GEL

Salaries and bonuses
1,636

20r5

1,654

2014

27
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(c) Transactions with Government related entities

The Group transacts in its daily operations with a rtities that
controlled or under significant influence of the of Georg
apply the exemption in IAS 24 Retated party D at allows
related party disclosures regarding transactions with government-related entities.

All of the Grouo
to the Ministry o
the transactions
restructured liabilities mainly consist of paya
bodies.

Approximately 23Yo.o-f-the Group's revenue (2014:30%) is from three entities significantlyinfluenced or controlled by the Government of tjeorsia.

22. Subsidiaries

Subsidiary Cou ntry of incorporation
2015

Ownership/voting

2014

Ownership/voting
EnergoTrans LLC

Karcal Energy JSC

Georgia

Turkey

100%

100%

t00%

t00%

(t)

23, Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis.

24. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consist,ently to all periods presented in these
consolidated financial statements, and have been applied consistenily by Group entities,

(a) Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group conLtrols an entity when it is exposed to,or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entif and has the ability to affect
those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are includedin the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that
control ceases' The accounting policies ofsubsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align
them with the policies adopted by the Group.

Loss of control(i,
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(,

(b)
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Subsequently it is accounted for as an equity-accounted investee or as an available-for-sale financial
asset depending on the level ofinfluence retained

Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-
group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Revenue

Services

Revenue is recognized to the extent the Group has rendered ser:vices under an agreement, the amount
of revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the
transaction will flow to the Group. Revenue is measured aLt the fair value of the consideration
received, exclusive of sales taxes and discountsl,

The Group primarily derives revenue from transmission and rlispatching of electric power over the
entire territory of Georgia. Revenue is recognized when the actual services are delivered based on
the volume of transmitted and dispatched electricity at the reporting date.

Government grants

Grants are recognised initially as deferred income at fair value when there is reasonable assurance
that they will be received and that the Group will comply with the conditions associated with the
grant and are then recognised in profit or loss as other incomer on a systematic basis over the useful
life of the asset. Grants that compensate the Group for expenses incurred are recognised in profit or
loss as other income on a systematic basis in the same periods in which the expenses are recognised.

Finance income and costs

The Group's finance income and finance costs include:

o interest income on funds invested:
o interest expense on financial liabilities measured at amortlized cost;
o the foreign curency gain or loss on financial assets and financial liabilities.

Interest income or expense is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss using the effective interest
method. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or
production of a qualifring asset are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.
Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis ar; either finance income or finance cost
depending on whether foreign curuency movements are in a net gain or net loss position.

Foreign currency

F or e ig n c urr en cy trans actio ns

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional cunencies of Group
entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in foreign curencies at the reporting date are retranslated to thLe functional culrency at the exchange
rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or: loss on monertary items is the difference between
amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest

@

(c)

(d)

(i)
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ff,: :liil'JJ:il',T31|!ffil:d;j|:j:" amorti:;ed cost in rorelign cuffency transrated at rhe exchange

Non-monetary items in a foreign cunency that are measured based on historical cost are translatedusing the exchange rate atthe date ofthe transaction.

Foreign currency differences arising in retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

(it) Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated to GEL at the exchange rates at the

|!i."rXi,?jlf"#rffiffJ:r1ff:*..s orroreign operations are translated to GEL at exchange

nsive income and are p
n operation is dispose
tive amount in the tran

profit or loss as part ofthe gain or loss on disposal.

(e) Short term ennployee benefits

(f) Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result ofa past event, the Group has a present legal or constructiveobligation that can be estimated reliably, und it ir probable tnuii* outflow of economic benefits willbe required to settle the obligation. piovisions aie d< by discounting futurecash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current ents of the time ey andthe risks specific to the liability, The unwinding is recoqnised as

Income tax

ense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and defened tax arerecognised

:l^"^"pt 
to the extent that it relates to the items recognised directly in equi6, or iriother

lncome.

Curyent tax

the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using

::1 :t_tlb"antively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to rax payable invlous years.

(i, Deferred tax

taxable profit nor loss.

(e)

(i)
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Defened tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be appried to the temporary differences

Xj:: "tt 
reverse, based on the laws that have t,een'enacted o. ,ubrtuntiu.ry .**ted by the reporring

The
whic tax consequen manner in

of its rting Period' to ng amount

right to offset current tax assets and riablitier, 
"i11f,:lT:ilrlTo m"o." raxes levied o, *:?fitJlj:authority on the same taxable entity.

In determining the amount of cunent and deferred tax the Group takes into account the impact ofunceftain tax positions and whether additionalJlxes, p"nuiri.. an I late-payment interest may be due.The Group believes that its accruals for tax liabilities'are adequLate for all open tax years based on itsassessment of many factors, including interprretations of tax taw a# f.io, .*p..ience. Thisassessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series orlrJg,,1"nts about futureevents' New information may become availatrle that causes the Group to change its judgmentregarding the adequacy of existing tax liabilities; such .hung"s to tax liaLilities will impact the taxexpense in the period that such a determination is made.

A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductibie temporarydifferences' to the irture taxable profits will be available against whichthey can be utilise ewed at each reporting date una ur" reduced to theextent that it is no d tax benefit will be relafisea.

(h) fnventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is basedon the weighted average cost principle, and includes expt:nditure incurred in acquiring theinventories, production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existinglocation and condition.

(i)

(,

Net realisable value is the e-stimated selling price in the ordinary ()ourse ofbusiness, less the estimated
costs of completion and selling expenses.

Property and equipment

Recognition and mess urement

I_Tt-: "tot:perty 
and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated

lmpalrTnent losses,

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset, The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials an
to bringing the asset to a working condition for
removing the items and restoring the site on whic
Purchased soffware that is integral to the function
of that equipment.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted foras separate items (major components) of property and equipmenl..

Any gain or loss on dispo equipmernt is determined by comparing theproceeds from disposal w
within other income/other s. 

perfy and equipment' and is recognised net

JI



(ir)

(iit)

Notes to rn" r"rr",rf,,""'Jtli,l" t;

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a component of an t"l:,1.fi"o.ny 
?ng 

equipment is recognised in the carryingamount of the item if it is probable that the future economic be,nefits embodied i,itnin trr" componentwill flow to the Group, und its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replacedcomponent is derecognised' The costs of the clay+o-day r"'.,,,i"irrg of property and equipm ent arerecognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation

Items of property and equipment are depreciated from the date that they are installed and are readyfor use' or in respect oflnternalty conriu.ted assets, from the date that the asset is completed andready for use' Depreciation is based on the cost ofan asset less its residual value.

Depreciation is t or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives ofeach parl of an d equipment, since this mosit closely reflects the expected patternof consumption omic benefits embodied in the asset. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives of significant items of property and equipment for the current andcomparative periods are as followi:

o buildings and constructions
. power transmission lines
o equipment
r vehicles and other

l5-25 years;
20-35 years;
l0-25 years;
5-7 years.

CI)

The management applies. significant judgment to determine the useful lives of property andequipment put into use during the perioi.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end andadj usted if appropriate.

Leased assets

that asset.

other leases are operating leases and the leased assets are not recognised on the Group,s statementof financial position.

Financial instruments

The Group classifies non-derivative financial assets into loans and receivables category and non-derivative financial liabilities into other financial liabilities category"

Non-derivativeJinancial sssels and/inancial liabitities - recognition and derecognition

The Group initially recognises ts on the date that they are originated.All other financial assets and I o'the trade date at*hi"tr the Groupbecomes a parly to the contrac

(k)

(r)
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Notes to ,n, ,rrr",rf"r""tififn2

The Group derecognises a financial liabil
cancelled or expire. Financial assets and li
statement of financial position when, and only
and intends either to settle on a net basis or to

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are a category offinanci
not quoted in an active
attributable transaction c
amortised cost using the

Loans and receivables category comprise the following classes of financial assets: trade and otherreceivables as presented in noti to ana cash and 
"urn.[,r*ulents as presented in note I l.

Cash and cash equivalents

cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balances with maturities of three months or less from theacquisition date that are subjecfto insignificant risk of changes in their fair value.

(it) Non-derivative Jinanciar tiabilities - measurement

at fair value plus any directly attributable
n these financial liabilities are measured at

hod. Other financial liabilities comprise loans and
liabilities as presented in note I 5 and trade and otherpayables as presented in note 17.

0) Share capital

ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of ordinaryshares and share options u.".""ogni.ed as a deduction from equity, net ofany tax effbcts.

(m) fmpairment

(t) Non-derivativeJinancialassets

ot carried at fair value
there is any objective
indicates that a loss e

and that the loss event had a negative effect on t
be estimated reliablv.



Notes to ,r" ,o^r",rf"r"rtJtilr: ,t,

objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can incrude:

o default or delinquency by a debtor;

' :ffiH::ltt "'an amount due to the Group on rerms that the Group would not consider
o indications that a debtor will enter bankruprtcy;. economic conditions that correlate with defbults.

Finqncial asse9 measured at amortised cost

alt
tecr 

default'

the ffi:?
An impairment loss is calculated as the diffe
of the estimated future cash flows discounte
recognised in profit or lo d
impaired asset continues e
event causes the amount t
to an event occurring after the impairment w
reversed through profit or loss,

(i, Non-financialassets

The canying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax
o determine whether there is any indication of
the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An

ount of an asset or its related cash_generating unit

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is
costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the esti
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects

)arate utilised by more than one
on a r stent basis and tested forlmparment as part of the testing of the CGU to which s allocated.

Impairment losses are recognised in 
.profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of

::tlffiTffT:.l:nt 
are allocated to the canving urouni of the assets in the tiit (group of cGUs)

J4



Notes to rr, ,orro,rf;r"lififn ',r,

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indicationsthat the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An imfairment loss is reversed if there has been rachange in the estimates used to cetermine the recove.-Jbl" urnount. An impairment loss is reverse'only to the extent that the asset's 
"ut 

ying amount ao", not exceed the carrying amount that woul,have been determined, net of depre.#oni.;;';;;;',f"; ;il;#iJr, f;.. been recognised.

25. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
A number of new Standards, amendme
31 December 2015, and have ,';, ;;;, effective as ar

Of these pronouncements, potentially t al statements.

The Group plans to adoptihese proniun..rents when they beco 
's operations.

' 
i1l3;t;,#:tT::'^7"!":!:32.t::replaces the existing guidance in rAS 3e Financiar rnsrruments:

l:::ilj*::,:?Xy::::f:.:1,_{}sq_J,#^i.,il"J'*,I#il"";il:":,?1j,fl'Iffi T::
il,H,HITHTJ#;;'li'"'jl-::f ,#-'':j::{r:-,{4"?;;*dt,,"'ffi :1'ffi i::ffi ;
:T;ili1:11,:"il'ff Tll.li""'i:"il';1;;?"'#;J;ffi ffi;:;'ffi ;:'jill:ll":"::

?gf i*"^,?:1i:1.:.:1,..o,gniti",";;d;;;;,il;iffi #";?iffil,T:';, j,;j';
Itill?;1i1i.3#""T*t;i,;r*ftr"r;'l;*;:d;#ix,il:ff THffiff ,t?il
H'iljl i{,l,i"i:'""11^1T-,lio;I9,9;",il;i:#'"_r*#;','#'#':;;i?ff; tmpact on iits consolidated

It i:t::]'S:,""f1:-l:Ttu. tuT.work for determining whether, how much and when

1".'i^T?,tl'::1;-ll.f lt:"^"-:-:i::tl"q,:?:1".1ry;*"n;;i#;,;:ffi ffi 'r-T;;
l,f 

, 
:i ',# -.-::.:Xl ::c,11t39t 

s u,, J mru c r : C, 
"? 

_ 
"; 

; "?;,;;;: # ;ij..''il :"i:
fl: :ll: :".: _,.',1 1* T -,h" 

un, 
'', 

iry," ; G il';;;.;;.l j'd-;l' 
lil: "illi": ";

l,.,li "r_:* :'"":j :, 1: 
c ustom ers i, * i- "r,?;; r;;;r ini "# i[#" f i:'ffi ,S

rL4rru<uLl r(iSuILs

9f-r^t^y"' about,revenue, provides -guidance 
for transactions that were not;;;;,ri*'.].*liigernenfe TFPa 1( i^ ^ff^^ri--- r

201
con

ilT'l;ti,i?"lt"iiT'::::*8"*11' j:l"ningp"'ioa-,***'"*"'#i""/ilffi il
:;ll^f:':-:ftl:::ryyin"l;. rhe Grfup r. 

"..".,*e-;h;^ff #,;i ffi#H1:lidated financial statements resurting from the apprication o?rens rs.

o!
whic

26. Events subsequent to the reporting date
Onl3M
rncome
the
has al
entities
pawns

The in

us Improvements to IFRS are dea

.result in accounting changes for
into effect not earlier than t luty
improvements on its financial po

20i6 the Parliament of Georgia passed with
reform (also known as the Estonian model
. oftaxat taxable profits are ei

;lT::i I €ff,ectil/e for tax periods starting after I ,anuary 2017 for atl:ept for fi.'o,'.,'o''rst-urions (such as insurance companies, ,i.."fi;;;;Z''"o^riril""r,
), for which the law will become effective from I laiuarv Z,O[..
:ction of this legislation will have a significant impact on the current and deferred taxesperating in Georgia.of entities
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